
Contact:  Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager
Tel: 01270 686012
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Agenda

Date: Friday 24th September 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Please note that face coverings will be required to be worn, unless exempt, by those 
entering the venue to attend the meeting.  Anyone attending is encouraged to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of the meeting before embarking upon the 
journey to the venue.  The meeting is open to the public but due to the social 
distancing layout of the meeting room public attendance will be limited.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at 
Part 3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may 
nominate substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed 
representative(s) is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of 
substitution should be given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members 
are encouraged wherever possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if 
they are unable to be present.

2.  Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda no later than when the item is reached.

Public Document Pack



3.  Public Participation  

To receive questions from members of the public. A total period of 15 minutes will be 
allocated for members of the public to speak at Panel meetings. Each member of the 
public shall be limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking. At the Chair’s discretion the 
period made available for questions and statements may be extended.

In order that an appropriate answer to the questions can be given, the deadline for 
indicating a wish to speak or for submission of questions is 3 clear working days before a 
meeting of the Panel. The Chair has the discretion to waive the 3-day rule for issues 
deemed to be urgent.

In response to questions or statements the Panel may choose to agree to either provide 
an agreed verbal response, that will be minuted or to provide a written reply to a 
questioners chosen address.

Those wishing to ask a question or make a statement should register by email to: 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk or send the question or statement by post to:

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
Democratic Services and Governance
c/o Municipal Buildings
Earle Street
Crewe
CW1 2BJ

A list of those speaking or asking questions at a meeting of the Panel will be drawn up by 
the Panel’s Secretariat in order of receipt. Copies of questions and statements will be 
circulated to all Panel members in advance of the meeting and will be made available to 
the public attending the meeting. Copies will also be available on the Police and Crime 
Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council website. 

Nobody may submit more than one question or make more than one statement at the 
same meeting, but a supplementary question, related to the subject raised in the question 
/statement, will be permitted for clarification at the discretion of the Chair.

Those speaking or asking questions will not be permitted to address any issue that is the 
subject of a current or proposed complaint by them against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. They are also advised that reference to an issue that could become the 
subject of a future complaint by them could prejudice the Panel’s consideration of that 
complaint. 

The Panel will not accept a question or statement if:

There is insufficient detail to enable a proper response to be provided.

It is not about a matter for which the Police and Crime Panel has responsibility.

It is potentially defamatory, frivolous or offensive against named individuals. 

It is substantially the same question which has been put at a meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel in the last six months. 

It requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4.  Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 5 - 20)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2021 and for the 
Confirmation Hearings on 11 June 2021 and 3 September 2021.

5.  Chair's Announcements  

6.  Appointment of Independent Co-opted Member of the Panel  

To receive a verbal update from the Chair.

7.  Adoption of a Charter for the Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 21 - 24)

To consider the adoption of a Charter outlining the work of the Panel and what 
the public can expect from the Panel.

8.  10th Annual Conference for Police and Crime Panels  - Panel Attendance  
(Pages 25 - 26)

To determine attendance at the 10th Annual Conference for Chairs, Members 
and Officers of Police and Crime Panels.

9.  Commissioner's Public Scrutiny Board - 19th August 2021  (Pages 27 - 66)

To receive, note and inform any future scrutiny or work programme item.

10.  Work Programme  (Pages 67 – 68)

To consider the work programme.

10.45AM THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE 
FOR THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING  

11.  Consideration of the Commissioner's Annual Report  (Pages 69 - 74)

To consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2020/21.

12.  Consideration of the Commissioner's Draft Police and Crime Plan 2021-24  
(Pages 75 - 108)

To consider the draft Police and Crime Plan.

13.  Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner  



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 11th June, 2021 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford  CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East: Councillors J Paul Findlow, Denis Murphy, and 
Mick Warren

Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Robert Bisset, Martyn Delaney and 
Lynn Riley

Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Peter 
Lloyd Jones

Warrington: Councillors Kenneth Critchley and Jane 
Whalen

Independent Co-optees: Mr Bob Fousert, Mrs Sally Hardwick and Mr 
Evan Morris MBE

Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Halton) and Councillor Laura Jeuda (Cheshire East).

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Mr Evan Morris be elected as Chair of the Panel for the 2021/22 
Municipal year.

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR THE 2021/22 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Rob Bissett be elected as Deputy Chair of the Panel for 
the 2021/22 Municipal year.

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



4 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

No issues were raised.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no public speakers.

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Panel meeting 12th March 2021

Councillor Riley sought clarification over the answers to a number of 
questions put to the former Commissioner that were outstanding from the 
meeting. The Secretariat confirmed that written responses had been 
received from the Commissioner’s Office and had been circulated the day 
before by email. Printed copies were available for Panel members.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved. 

7 PANEL MEMBERSHIP 2021/22 

The Panel noted the nominations made by the constituent Councils for the 
2021/22 Municipal year, they also noted the need to appoint members to 
the Complaints Management Sub Committee; including the Chair and 
Deputy Chair. 

[...]
been received from 
Cheshire West and Chester Council who webcast the Panel’s meetings. 
The Secretariat were of the view that the webcasting service provided by 
Cheshire West and Chester  represented excellent value for money. 

Councillor Murphy queried whether the amount of money allocated to 
room hire, training, conferences and membership of a regional group 
would be sufficient, especially as the Panel had committed to providing 
training for newly appointed members. The Secretariat confirmed that 
much training could be delivered at little or no cost. Councillor Findlow 
sought clarification over the Panel’s membership of a regional group, 
something which he favoured; the Chair confirmed that Frontline 
Consulting, who organised a number of regional groups and a national 
conference, would shortly be creating a North West regional group for 
Police and Crime Panels; the cost of joining would be small, but was not 
yet known.

RESOLVED

That the Panel budget for 2021/22 be approved.

14 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted. The Secretariat confirmed that 
discussions were ongoing with the Commissioner’s Office over a 
programme of informal meetings.  

The Commissioner had indicated that he would be unable to attend a 
meeting on Friday 17th September, the Panel agreed to the meeting being 
put back until Friday 24th September.

Page 9



15 WELCOME TO THE NEWLY ELECTED POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

The Chair welcomed Mr John Dwyer to the meeting, congratulating him on 
his election to the  Office of Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire. 
He also thanked Mr David Keane, the outgoing Commissioner for the work 
he had undertaken during his five years in office.

The Commissioner outlined his priorities for his term of office, which would 
only be three years. He noted that he planned to appoint a Deputy 
Commissioner. The Commissioner informed the Panel that he had moved 
the Commissioner’s Office from Stockton Heath to Police HQ in Winsford. 

He announced that he had launched a Community Action Fund of 
£100,000, with bids of up to £5,000 being accepted. Those bidding would 
need to secure matched funding. He also briefed the Panel on success in 
achieving Safer Streets funding from the Home Office and on his intention 
to appoint volunteers as Police Auxiliaries. 

16 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Members of the Police and Crime Panel questioned the Commissioner on 
a range of issues, including:

Mr Bob Fousert:

 Noted the commitment of the new Chief Constable of Greater 
Manchester to devote more resources to issues such as burglaries 
and to his commitment to see his officers smartly turned out.  He 
asked the Commissioner for his views on these issues.

The Commissioner confirmed that Cheshire’s new Chief Constable 
would adopt a similar approach. He expressed dissatisfaction with 
current detection rates for offences such as burglary and promised a 
significant improvement in the way in which crime was dealt with in 
Cheshire. 

Cllr Paul Findlow:

 Sought clarification over the Commissioner’s plans for enforcing 
speeding in Cheshire, particularly in rural areas. The Commissioner 
responded by saying he was committed to addressing this issue and 
that work was being undertaken to develop a comprehensive 
approach. This would be shared with the Panel, probably at an 
informal meeting. Mr Evan Morris, the Panel’s Chair welcomed this 
approach.

Page 10



 Asked if the Commissioner’s Office could publish reports for 
issues discussed at Scrutiny Meetings at the same time as the 
agenda, not weeks later as was the current practice. The 
Commissioner agreed to take this issue up with his staff. 

Cllr Martha Lloyd Jones:

 Sought clarification over whether the Commissioner would be 
prepared to work with local authorities over Safer Streets funding. He 
indicated that he wished to work with all local authorities and all of 
Cheshire’s Members of Parliament. 

Cllr Ma
[...]
e additional training in this specialism. Any 
decision on the number of detectives across the Constabulary would 
be taken by the Chief Constable, not by him. He had made a 
manifesto commitment to increase the overall establishment of Police 
Officers in Cheshire.

Cllr Rob Bissett:

 Asked how confident the Commissioner was that the Police would 
have the resources that they needed to address the wide range of 
issues facing them.  The Commissioner repeated his comment made 
earlier in the meeting, that partnership working was essential and that 
the Police working in their own did not have the resources to address 
all the issues that they faced, many of which were not directly ones 
for the Police. 

Page 12



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 11th June, 2021 at Council Chamber, Wyvern House, The 

Drumber, Winsford  CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East: Councillors J Paul Findlow, Denis Murphy, and 
Mick Warren

Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Robert Bisset, Martyn Delaney and 
Lynn Riley

Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Peter 
Lloyd Jones

Warrington: Councillor Jane Whalen

Independent Co-optees: Mr Bob Fousert, Mrs Sally Hardwick and Mr 
Evan Morris MBE

Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council

17 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Halton), Councillor Kenneth Critchley (Warrington) and Councillor Laura 
Jeuda (Cheshire East).

18 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

Councillors Paul Findlow and Lynn Riley indicated that they knew Mr 
McNeilage through the Conservative Party but would approach the 
Confirmation Hearing with an open mind and had not predetermined his 
suitability for the position of Deputy Commissioner. Councillor Kenneth 
Critchley had sent his apologies, as he too knew Mr McNeilage, and 
following a conversation with his Council’s Monitoring Officer, had decided 
not to take part in the Confirmation Hearing. 

Page 13



19 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER. 

The Panel held a confirmation hearing for the appointment of a Deputy 
Commissioner, questioning Mr McNeilage on a wide range of issues 
relevant to the role.

The Panel resolved that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting to allow for  the Panel to review the Confirmation Hearing and the 
answers provided by Mr McNeilage to their questions, pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds 
that it involved the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in the 
discussions being held in public.

RESOLVED 

That it was the Panel’s unanimous opinion that Mr McNeilage should be 
recommended for appointment.  

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 3rd September, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East: Councillors J Paul Findlow and Denis Murphy

Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Martyn Delaney and Lynn Riley

Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Peter 
Lloyd Jones

Warrington: Councillor Kenneth Critchley

Independent Co-optees: Mr Bob Fousert, Mrs Sally Hardwick and Mr 
Evan Morris MBE

Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council

20 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh 
(Halton), Councillor Jane Whalen  (Warrington) Councillors Laura Jeuda 
and Mick Warren (Cheshire East) and Rob Bissett (Cheshire West and 
Chester).

21 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

Councillor  Paul Findlow indicated that he had worked with Mr Taylor when 
he had served on the former Police Authority. 

22 CONFIRMATION HEARING FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR CHESHIRE 

The Panel held a confirmation hearing for the appointment of a Chief 
Executive, questioning Mr Taylor on a wide range of issues relevant to the 
role.

Page 17



23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the outcome of the Confirmation Hearing, pursuant to 
Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the 
grounds that it involved the likely discussion of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in the 
discussions being held in public.

The Panel reviewed the Confirmation Hearing and the answers provided 
by Mr Taylor to their questions.

24 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE OFFICE OF THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CHESHIRE 

RESOLVED:

That it was the Panel’s unanimous opinion that Mr Taylor should be 
recommended for appointment.  

The letter sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner by the Chair of the 
Panel confirming the decision to recommend appointment is appended to 
these minutes as a matter of record.

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified

Councillor (none)

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
Date of meeting: 24 September 2021

Report of:            Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services

Subject:               Adoption of a Charter for the Police and Crime Panel

__________________________________________________________________

1. Report Summary

1.1 This report recommends that the adoption of a short charter outlining the work of 
the Pane and what the public can expect from the Panel. The Charter may assist 
in he
[...]
other blue-light services, including Cheshire 
Fire and Rescue Service, through my role as a 
board member on the Cheshire Fire Authority to 
understand how we can work together to deliver 
our services more efficiently. 

As Chair of Cheshire’s Criminal Justice Board, I 
am in a strong position to foster a close working 
relationship between those working in the criminal 
justice sector, including the National Probation 
Service, prisons and the Crown Prosecution Service, 
to improve outcomes for those interacting with the 
criminal justice system. 

I will also work with other Police and Crime 
Commissioners regularly through national 
meetings with the Association of Police and 
Crime Commissioners (APCC) and locally with 
Commissioners and Chief Constables through the 
North West Joint Oversight Committee to ensure 
the way we deliver policing in Cheshire is in line 
with national policy and guidance.

Page 106



31Police and Crime Plan 2021-2024

09

Page 107



Stay in touch
Email me via: 

pcc@cheshire.police.uk

Follow me on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram: 
@cheshirepcc

Learn more about my work by visiting my website: 
cheshire-pcc.gov.uk 

If you would prefer to write to me:  
John Dwyer, 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Clemonds Hey, Oakmere Road, 

Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2UA

Produced by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire 
September 2021

Page 108


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 11/06/2021 Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Confirmation Hearing
	Confirmation Hearing June 2021- letter
	Minutes , 03/09/2021 Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Confirmation Hearing
	Confirmation Hearing Sep 2021 letter

	7 Adoption of a Charter for the Police and Crime Panel
	Draft Charter

	8 10th Annual Conference for Police and Crime Panels  - Panel Attendance
	9 Commissioner's Public Scrutiny Board - 19th August 2021
	0 - 20210819 Public Scrutiny Board - Agenda Website
	BOARD                 
	Thursday 19TH August 2021                                             
	Conference Room 7, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner, Clemonds Hey, Oakmere Road, Winsford, CW7 2UA
	That the following matters be considered in private on the grounds that they involve the likely 
	disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and in 
	accordance with the sections of the Act indicated below:-


	1 - Part 1 20210303 Part 1 Scrutiny Board Minutes for approval
	2 - Part 1 Scrutiny Performance Paper July 2021_v.02
	3 - Part 1 People Scrutiny Report final
	PEOPLE & HR: PERFORMANCE REPORT

	4 - Part 1 Complaints Conduct Q1 2021 2022 v1

	10 Work Programme
	11 Consideration of the Commissioner's Annual Report
	12 Consideration of the Commissioner's Draft Police and Crime Plan 2021-24
	Police and Crime Plan 2021-24






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel
held on Friday, 24th September, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors:

Cheshire East: Councillors J Paul Findlow and Mick Warren

Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Robert Bisset, Martyn Delaney and   
Lynn Riley

Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Peter Lloyd 
Jones

Warrington: Councillors Kenneth Critchley and Jane Whalen

Independent Co-optees: Mrs Sally Hardwick and Mr Evan Morris MBE

Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council

25 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Norman Plumpton Walsh and Mr 
Bob Fousert.

26 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012 

No issues were raised.

27 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting, but Mr 
Matt Hicks, a resident of Alsager had submitted a question in advance of 
the meeting which was read out by the Secretariat. Mr Hicks raised 
concerns about antisocial behaviour in Alsager and the need, in his view, 
for an increased Police presence in the town. The question had been 
forwarded to the Commissioner’s Office.



28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Annual meeting of the Panel held on 11th June 
2021 and Confirmation Hearings held on 11th June 2021 and 3rd 
September 2021 be approved.

29 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair briefed the Panel on Stage 2 of the Home Office review of 
Police and Crime Commissioners, noting that the consultation exercise 
had an extremely tight timescale. He informed the Panel that he had made 
a submission, which he had shared informally with Panel members. One of 
the issues being consulted over was the desirability of Panels being 
organised at a regional level. Councillor Findlow commented that he 
thought this would be extremely ill-advised, although he could see some 
benefits of expert advice being available at a regional level to assist with 
such things as the interpretation of statistics. 

30 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED MEMBER OF THE 
PANEL 

Mr Evan Morris, Panel Chair, noted that he had stepped back from the 
work of the subgroup which had been established to lead the recruitment 
process, as one of the candidates had been known to him. 

Councillor Rob Bissett, the Panel’s Deputy Chair, who had chaired the 
selection subgroup briefed the Panel on the outcome of the process. 
Twenty-one expressions of interest had been received by the Secretariat 
which had led to twelve formal applications being received. Four 
individuals had been shortlisted by the subgroup, unfortunately one 
candidate withdrew shortly before the interviews were held. All three 
candidates who were interviewed had done well. The unanimous view of 
the subgroup (Councillors Bisset, Delaney and Riley) was that Miss 
Yasmin Somani should be appointed to the Panel. Brief details on Miss 
Somani’s experience were circulated to Panel members.

The Panel thanked Mr Bob Fousert for the sterling work he had done as a 
member of the Panel over many years.

RESOLVED

That Miss Yasmin Somani be appointed to the Panel for a three-year term 
with effect from 1st October 2021.



31 ADOPTION OF A CHARTER FOR THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

The Chair outlined the background to the drafting of the Charter, which 
had been well received by Panel members and used in the recruitment 
process for an independent co-opted member of the Panel. Councillor 
Findlow suggested that the Charter should include an explicit statement 
relating to the Commissioner’s accountability to the Panel.

RESOLVED

That the Chairman, supported by the Secretariat, update the draft Charter 
to reflect Councillor Findlow’s comments and then publish the Charter on 
the Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council website.

32 10TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE FOR POLICE AND CRIME PANELS  - 
PANEL ATTENDANCE 

The Chairman sought the views of the Panel of sending members to the 
Annual Conference in Warwick or in investing in more targeted training 
which could be of particular benefit to new Panel members. The 
consensus view was that the Chairman should attend the Conference with 
the balance of the training budget being spent on providing more general 
training for Panel members. Panel members favoured face to face rather 
than virtual training. The Secretariat were asked to liaise with Frontline 
Consulting who had offered to provide the training, based on something 
that they had delivered to other Police and Crime Panels and had been 
well received by those Panels. 

33 COMMISSIONER'S PUBLIC SCRUTINY BOARD - 19TH AUGUST 2021 

The Panel reviewed the papers published by the Commissioner in 
advance of his Scrutiny Board in August. 

34 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Panel’s work programme was noted. 

Panel members expressed a preference for informal meetings with the 
Commissioner to be held on a Friday, subject to meetings not clashing 
with other commitments that Panel members may have. The Secretariat 
were asked to liaise with Panel members and the Commissioner’s Office 
over the programme of informal meetings.  

35 CONSIDERATION OF THE COMMISSIONER'S ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chair welcomed the Commissioner to the meeting. By way of 
introduction to the three agenda items to which he would contribute, the 
Commissioner outlined the work that he had undertaken in his first few 



months in office. He noted that he had formally moved the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner from Stockton Heath to Winsford; he had 
also restructured his Office. The Commissioner thanked the Panel for their 
backing at Confirmation Hearings for his chosen candidates as Deputy 
Commissioner and Chief Executive.  

The Commissioner noted that the draft annual report related to the last 
year of his predecessors’ term of office. 

Cllr Riley queried overall detection rates and also the number of people 
killed or seriously injured (KSI) on the roads. She noted that Covid had 
created a range of issues over the year to which the annual report related, 
making comparisons difficult. She also commented that for a year when 
the county had been locked down for a considerable time, the number 
killed on the roads in Cheshire had increased. The Commissioner agreed 
that overall detection rates were too low, but did note that there was a 
national issue with definitions over recording, this was being taken up with 
the Home Office. The Commissioner suggested that it would be helpful for 
the issue of those killed and seriously injured on the roads to be discussed 
at an informal meeting with Panel members. 

The Panel noted the Commissioner’s annual report.

36 CONSIDERATION OF THE COMMISSIONER'S DRAFT POLICE AND 
CRIME PLAN 2021-24 

The Commissioner outlined the process that had been followed to develop 
the draft Police and Crime Plan, which was being considered by the Panel, 
noting that the final version would be published on 1st November 2021. 
Accessible versions would be available for those with disabilities.  

The Commissioner noted that he would shortly be writing to every 
household in Cheshire outlining his plans and seeking views on policing 
priorities. He would also seek views on a precept for 2022/23.

Members of the Police and Crime Panel questioned the Commissioner on 
his draft Police and Crime Plan:

Cllr Paul Findlow
Congratulated the Commissioner on producing the plan so quickly, but 
asked why the Plan did not include clear, measurable objectives. The 
Commissioner outlined that the Plan was a strategic document and that he 
would use detailed performance information in the ongoing task of holding 
the Chief Constable to account.

Cllr Mick Warren
Sought clarification over the Commissioner’s priorities for carbon 
neutrality.  The Commissioner indicated that he was driving down the 
Constabulary’s carbon footprint, but that he was content to have   2040 as 



the target for carbon neutrality. The Commissioner congratulated Cheshire 
East Council on the very ambitious targets that it had adopted. 

Cllr Lynn Riley
Sought assures that the strategic public sector partners in Cheshire were 
working together around the prize of fully integrated working. The 
Commissioner indicated that he supported such an approach and noted 
that the Constabulary would shortly be appointing a victim’s champion.

Asked the Commissioner for clarification over what steps would be taken 
in the important area of reducing violence against women and girls. The 
Commissioner agreed that this was an important long term priority. He 
noted that Safer Streets funding had been used to help make 
improvements in this area. 

Suggested that a more collegiate approach to Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSPs) could be a sensible way forward, rather than the 
creation of one CSP for Cheshire which was the Commissioner’s favoured 
approach.

Mr Evan Morris
Noted that the Commissioning landscape would change if Commissioners 
were granted the power of wellbeing that was currently being consulted 
over by the Home Office. The Commissioner agreed.

RESOLVED:

That the Chair assisted by the Secretariat make a formal submission to the 
Commissioner in relation to the draft Police and Crime Plan.

The letter sent to the Police and Crime Commissioner by the Chair of the 
Panel providing formal feedback on the draft Police and Crime Plan is 
appended to these minutes as a matter of record.

37 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

Members of the Police and Crime Panel questioned the Commissioner on 
a range of issues, including:

Cllr Lynn Riley
Sought clarification over a comment that the Commissioner had made in 
his introduction relating to his desire for Cheshire to be the best police 
force in the country. She asked what being the best force in the country 
would look like and what benefits that would bring to the public. The 
Commissioner responding by saying that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) would determine 
where the force sat in league tables. In relation to the public, he indicated 
that he would want to see more Police Officers patrolling the streets, 
something which was seen as important by a great many people. 



Highlighted the importance of Community Orders in addressing crime and 
in the long term in preventing crime. The Commissioner informed the 
Panel that this approach was still used in Cheshire, but that he would 
provide further information to Panel members.

Cllr Peter Lloyd Jones
Recognising the increasingly complex world in which the Police operated 
asked the Commissioner what would be the optimum number Officers he 
would wish to see in Cheshire. The Commissioner responded by saying 
that at present the Chief Constable was content to work to the target of 
2,345 Police Officers. The Commissioner did recognise that Policing was 
becoming ever more complex and that if the Chief Constable were at 
some point in the future to feel he needed additional offices, work would 
need to be undertaken to see if that were possible.

Asked the Commissioner on the timetable that he would work to in relation 
to developing proposals for the 2022/23 Police precept. He was concerned 
that a great many people across Cheshire were suffering the impact of 
sharply rising prices. The Commissioner confirmed that his letter to 
households would be sent on 8th November and would be the start of a 
consultative exercise.  Feedback to the consultation exercise would be 
possible through a number of channels. The Commissioner commented 
that he too shared concerns about the rising cost of living. 

Cllr Paul Findlow
Asked if the Commissioner had made a submission to Part Two of the 
ongoing Home Office Review, specifically those questions that related to 
Police and Crime Panels. The Commissioner responded, saying that he 
had made a submission and would share it with the Panel.

Asked a question on behalf of a fellow Cheshire East Councillor relating to 
the ongoing Community Governance Review, and whether the allocation 
of Police Community Support Officers would change if parish boundaries 
changed as a result of the Review. The Commissioner indicated that this 
was an ongoing issue, but that where possible Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs) would have an association with a Parish. No changes 
had yet been made.

Raised concerns about the growth of out of court disposals at the national 
level. The Commissioner indicated that in the right circumstances such 
disposals had a role to play. The Commissioner offered to undertake more 
research on the issue and report back to Panel members.  

Cllr Kenneth Critchley
Emphasised the important role played by PCSOs. The Commissioner 
agreed that they played a vital role and would always feature in his plans 
for policing in Cheshire.



Mrs Sally Hardwick
Sought clarification over how long it would take for newly appointed Police 
Officers to become fully effective. The Commissioner informed the Panel 
that this would take some time, but that the Chief Constable in addition to 
recruiting those with little or no prior experience was seeking to attract 
qualified Officers from other police forces into Cheshire.

Cllr Mick Warren
Sought the Commissioners views on the enforcement of 20 mph zones 
that had been introduced in many parts of Cheshire East. The 
Commissioner responded saying that he was supportive of such zones, 
but noted that if they extended over too large an area, they lost their 
effectiveness. He indicated that his office was working on a wider initiative 
in relation to speeding.

Cllr Martyn Delaney
Expressed concerns at delays with 101 calls being answered, asking the 
Commissioner what steps he was taking to challenge the Chief Constable 
over such delays. The Commissioner agreed that the system was not 
operating well that that this was being looked at by the Chief Constable. 


